

No. 23-450

In the Supreme Court of the United States

M.C. AND J.C.,

Petitioners,

v.

INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF CHILD SERVICES,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE INDIANA
COURT OF APPEALS

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JOSHUA D. HERSHBERGER

Counsel of Record

HERSHBERGER LAW

OFFICE

P.O. Box 233

Hanover, IN 47243

(812) 228-8783

josh@hlo.legal

LORI H. WINDHAM

JOSEPH C. DAVIS

LAURA WOLK SLAVIS

AMANDA G. DIXON

THE BECKET FUND FOR

RELIGIOUS LIBERTY

1919 Pennsylvania Ave. NW

Suite 400

Washington, D.C. 20006

(202) 955-0095

lwindham@becketlaw.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. This is an excellent vehicle.....	2
A. The factual record is clean.	2
B. This case is not moot.	3
II. The decision below is egregiously wrong and conflicts with this Court’s precedent on free speech and free exercise.	8
III. The decision below is egregiously wrong and conflicts with the Court’s decisions on parental rights.....	10
IV. This is an issue of nationwide importance.....	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>303 Creative v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023)	8-9
<i>Arkansas Writers' Project v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987)	4
<i>Blais v. Hunter</i> , 493 F.Supp.3d 984 (E.D. Wash. 2020).....	5
<i>Brokaw v. Mercer County</i> , 235 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	9
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013)	8
<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 600 U.S. 66 (2023)	8
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	4
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	3-4, 6, 7
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1868 (2021)	10
<i>Givhan v. Western Line Consol. Sch. Dist.</i> , 439 U.S. 410 (1979)	9

<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018)	9
<i>June Med. Servs. v. Russo</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2103 (2020)	4
<i>Kingdomware Techs. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 162 (2016)	4
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2162 (2019)	6
<i>Lasche v. New Jersey</i> , No. 20-2325, 2022 WL 604025 (3d Cir. 2022).....	5
<i>M.S. v. Indiana Dep’t of Child Servs. (In re M.S.)</i> , 140 N.E.3d 279 (Ind. 2020)	7
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017)	8
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	10
<i>Meadows v. Indiana</i> , 854 F.2d 1068 (7th Cir. 1988)	6
<i>Moore v. Sims</i> , 442 U.S. 415 (1979)	6
<i>Quilloin v. Walcott</i> , 434 U.S. 246 (1978)	10-11
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	4

<i>Rosario v. Rockefeller</i> , 410 U.S. 752 (1973)	4
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	3
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	4
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 144 S.Ct. 33 (2023)	9
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	3, 11
<i>Bartrum v. Grant Cnty. Off. of Fam. & Child. (In re W.B.)</i> , 772 N.E.2d 522 (Ind. Ct. App. 2002)	7
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	10
Statutes	
Cal. Fam. Code § 3424.....	5
Ind. Code § 31-33-6-1.....	6
Ind. Code § 31-34-1-6.....	2, 3
Ind. Code § 31-34-19-1.....	2
Ind. Code § 31-34-20-1.....	2
Minn. Stat. § 518D.204	5
Wash. Rev. Code § 13.32A.082.....	5

Other Authorities

- Jen Christensen, *Judge gives grandparents custody of Ohio transgender teen*, CNN, Feb. 16, 2018 5
- Jeri L. Dammon et al., *Factors associated with the decision to investigate child protective services referrals: A systematic review*, 25 *Child & Family Soc. Work* 785 (2020) 6-7
- Tony Grew, *Inquiry into surge in gender treatment ordered by Penny Mordaunt*, *The Times*, Sept. 16, 2018..... 7
- Jody L. Herman et al., *How Many Adults and Youth Identify as Transgender in the United States?*, Williams Inst., UCLA, June 2022 7
- Jackson Walker, *Montana 14-year-old moved to Canada after gender identity custody dispute, parents say*, ABC 15, Feb. 7, 2024 5
